ORDINANCE TOWNSHIP OF MUHLENBERG ORDINANCE NO. __606____

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MUHLENBERG ("THE TOWNSHIP") AMENDING CHAPTER 175, ARTICLE II OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MUHLENBERG RELATING TO ADOPTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (THE "FIRE CODE"); AMENDING CHAPTER 265, ARTICLE III OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MUHLENBERG RELATING TO ADOPTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE (THE "PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE"); AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF THE ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT THEREWITH.

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWNSHIP DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. BY THIS ORDINANCE, THE TOWNSHIP HEREBY AMENDS CHAPTER 175, ARTICLE II OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MUHLENBERG TO REPLACE ALL REFERENCES THEREIN TO "THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, 2012 REVISION" OR "THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, 2015 REVISION" WITH "THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, 2018 REVISION."

SECTION 2. BY THIS ORDINANCE, THE TOWNSHIP HEREBY AMENDS CHAPTER 265, ARTICLE III OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MUHLENBERG TO REPLACE ALL REFERENCES THEREIN TO "THE INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE, 2009 REVISION," OR "THE INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE, 2015 REVISION," WITH "THE INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE, 2018 REVISION."

SECTION 3. ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH ARE HEREBY REPEALED; PROVIDED THAT ANY PROVISION OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MUHLENBERG NOT INCONSISTENT HEREWITH IS HEREBY CONFIRMED.

SECTION 4. THIS ORDINANCE AND THE RULES, REGULATIONS, PROVISIONS, REQUIREMENTS, ORDERS AND MATTERS ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED HEREBY SHALL TAKE EFFECT AND BE IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT ON THE EARLIEST DATE PERMITTED BY LAW. DULY ENACTED THIS <u>20</u>^{*m*} DAY OF <u>December</u> 2021 BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MUHLENBERG.

PRESIDENT, BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

VICE PRESIDENT, BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

COMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONER

ATTEST SECRETARY